mergers as if they had occurred on January 1, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for
informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily, and should not be assumed
to be, an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be
achieved in the future. The preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related adjustments required
management to make certain assumptions and estimates. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information listed
below has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with (1) the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of Southside and OmniAmerican that are incorporated herein by reference.

As of March 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,392 $ 12,925 $ (40,396) $ 29,921
Investment securities 650,551 10,793 � 661,344
Mortgage-backed securities 1,180,688 454,051 (126,250) 1,508,489
Loans 1,370,393 801,988 (14,876) 2,157,505
Allowance for loan losses (18,787) (6,468) 6,468 (18,787)
Premises and equipment, net 52,554 40,964 8,000 101,518
Goodwill 22,034 � 93,553 115,587
Intangible assets 149 1,505 8,158 9,812
Total assets 3,434,344 1,390,419 (59,085) 4,765,678
Deposits 2,546,843 832,612 11,152 3,390,607
Borrowings 588,482 340,667 (2,500) 926,649
Shareholders' equity 271,393 210,335 (67,737) 413,991

22

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

43

Table of Contents

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Income Statement Data:
Interest income $ 32,239 $ 11,791 $ 239 $ 44,269
Interest expense 4,347 1,722 � 6,069

Net interest income 27,892 10,069 239 38,200
Provision for loan loss 4,133 650 � 4,783
Deposit service income 3,638 2,058 � 5,696
Net gain on sale of securities available for sale 11 259 � 270
Other noninterest income 2,157 1,141 � 3,298
Noninterest expense 20,182 10,639 438 31,259

Income before income tax expense 9,383 2,238 (199) 11,422
Provision for income tax expense 1,159 709 (70) 1,798

Net income $ 8,224 $ 1,529 $ (129) $ 9,624

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Income Statement Data:
Interest income $ 119,602 $ 48,266 $ 956 $ 168,824
Interest expense 17,968 7,639 � 25,607

Net interest income 101,634 40,627 956 143,217
Provision for loan loss 8,879 2,250 � 11,129
Deposit service income 15,560 9,122 � 24,682
Net gain on sale of securities available for sale 8,472 1,701 � 10,173
Other noninterest income 11,213 5,536 � 16,749
Noninterest expense 81,713 44,983 1,750 128,446

Income before income tax expense 46,287 9,753 (794) 55,246
Provision for income tax expense 5,097 3,326 (278) 8,145

Net income $ 41,190 $ 6,427 $ (516) $ 47,101

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

44

23

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

45

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED COMPARATIVE PER SHARE INFORMATION

   The following table shows the historical, unaudited pro forma combined and pro forma equivalent per share financial information for
Southside and OmniAmerican as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 and as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The
information presented below should be read together with the historical consolidated financial statements of Southside and OmniAmerican,

[…]

ended December 31, 2013, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus beginning on page F-1;

�
Southside's separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2014 included in Southside's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,
2014;

�
OmniAmerican's separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2014, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus beginning on page F-1; and

�
other information pertaining to Southside and OmniAmerican contained in or, with respect to Southside, incorporated by
reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See "Selected Historical Financial Information of Southside" and
"Selected Historical Financial Information of OmniAmerican" included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

F-4

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

185

Table of Contents

SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican Notes

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,392 $ 12,925 $ (40,396) $ 29,921 A
Investment securities 650,551 10,793 � 661,344
Mortgage-backed securities 1,180,688 454,051 (126,250) 1,508,489 B
FHLB stock, at cost 27,331 15,632 � 42,963
Other investments, at cost 2,065 2,280 � 4,345
Loans held for sale 207 1,607 � 1,814
Loans 1,370,393 801,988 (14,876) 2,157,505 C
Allowance for loan losses (18,787) (6,468) 6,468 (18,787) D
Premises and equipment, net 52,554 40,964 8,000 101,518 E
Goodwill 22,034 � 93,553 115,587 F
Other intangible assets, net 149 1,505 8,158 9,812 G
Interest receivable 15,453 3,379 � 18,832
Deferred tax asset 15,727 3,252 753 19,732 H
Other assets 58,587 48,511 5,505 112,603 I

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,434,344 $ 1,390,419 $ (59,085) $ 4,765,678

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits $ 2,546,843 $ 832,612 $ 11,152 $ 3,390,607 J
Borrowings 588,482 340,667 (2,500) 926,649 K
Other liabilities 27,626 6,805 � 34,431

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,162,951 1,180,084 8,652 4,351,687

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 26,619 116 6,142 32,877 L
Paid-in capital 239,678 109,798 28,925 378,401 M
Unallocated ESOP shares � (7,903) 7,903 � N
Retained earnings 56,997 109,260 (110,830) 55,427 O
Treasury stock (2,469,638 shares at cost) (37,692) � � (37,692)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,209) (936) 123 (15,022) P

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 271,393 210,335 (67,737) 413,991

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY $ 3,434,344 $ 1,390,419 $ (59,085) $ 4,765,678

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

186

F-5

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

187

Table of Contents

SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES, INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands, except for share data) Southside OmniAmerican Notes

Interest income
Loans $ 18,363 $ 9,202 $ 552 $ 28,117 Q
Investment securities�taxable 123 27 � 150
Investment securities�tax-exempt 5,958 1 � 5,959
Mortgage-backed securities 7,682 2,496 (313) 9,865 R
FHLB stock and other investments 70 53 � 123
Other interest earning assets 43 12 � 55

Total interest income 32,239 11,791 239 44,269
Interest expense �
Deposits 2,116 1,013 � 3,129
Short-term obligations 71 709 � 780
Long-term obligations 2,160 � � 2,160

Total interest expense 4,347 1,722 � 6,069

Net interest income 27,892 10,069 239 38,200
Provision for loan losses 4,133 650 � 4,783

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 23,759 9,419 239 33,417
Noninterest income 5,806 3,458 � 9,264
Total noninterest expense 20,182 10,639 438 31,259 S

Income before income tax expense 9,383 2,238 (199) 11,422
Provision for income tax expense 1,159 709 (70) 1,798 T

Net income $ 8,224 $ 1,529 $ (129) $ 9,624

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ 0.14 $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.14 $ 0.40
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 18,818 10,481 (5,475) 23,824
Diluted 18,902 10,544 (5,538) 23,908

F-6

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

188

Table of Contents

SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES, INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands, except for share data) Southside OmniAmerican Notes

Interest income
Loans $ 72,910 $ 39,027 $ 2,206 $ 114,143 Q
Investment securities�taxable 799 110 � 909
Investment securities�tax-exempt 25,483 2 � 25,485
Mortgage-backed securities 20,085 8,916 (1,250) 27,751 R
FHLB stock and other investments 182 202 � 384
Other interest earning assets 143 9 � 152

Total interest income 119,602 48,266 956 168,824
Interest expense
Deposits 8,179 5,071 � 13,250
Short-term obligations 1,875 2,568 � 4,443
Long-term obligations 7,914 � � 7,914

Total interest expense 17,968 7,639 � 25,607

Net interest income 101,634 40,627 956 143,217
Provision for loan losses 8,879 2,250 � 11,129

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 92,755 38,377 956 132,088
Noninterest income 35,245 16,359 � 51,604
Noninterest expense 81,713 44,983 1,750 128,446 S

Income before income tax expense 46,287 9,753 (794) 55,246
Provision for income tax expense 5,097 3,326 (278) 8,145 T

Net income $ 41,190 $ 6,427 $ (516) $ 47,101

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 2.19 $ 0.62 $ 1.98
Diluted $ 2.19 $ 0.61 $ 1.98

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 18,768 10,412 (5,406) 23,774
Diluted 18,808 10,546 (5,540) 23,814

F-7

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

189

Table of Contents

SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
income statements for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013 are based on the historical financial
statements of Southside and OmniAmerican after giving effect to the completion of the mergers and the assumptions and adjustments described